

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	x:	
IN RE: NEVSUN RESOURCES LTD.	:	Civil Action No. 12 Civ. 1845 (PGG)
	:	
-----	x	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CO-LEAD COUNSEL’S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
EXPENSES, AND LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF
REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES**

KAPLAN FOX & KILSHEIMER LLP
Robert N. Kaplan
Frederic S. Fox
Jeffrey P. Campisi
850 Third Avenue, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10022
Tel: (212) 687-1980
Fax: (212) 687-7714

RIGRODSKY & LONG, P.A.
Seth D. Rigrotsky
Timothy J. MacFall
825 East Gate Boulevard, Suite 300
Garden City, New York 11530
Tel: (516) 683-3516

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement Class

December 24, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

I. RELEVANT FACTS 3

II. THE COURT SHOULD AWARD THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES 3

A. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Fair And Reasonable under Both the Lodestar/Multiplier Method and the Percentage of the Fund Method..... 5

1. The Requested Fees are Reasonable Under the Lodestar Cross-Check 5

a. The Number of Hours Worked by Co-Lead Counsel in Connection With this Litigation was Reasonable 6

b. The Rates Charged by Co-Lead Counsel are Reasonable 7

c. The Requested Multiplier is Well within the Range Found to be Reasonable. 9

2. The Requested Fees are Reasonable Under the Percentage Method 10

B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable Based on the Second Circuit Criteria 11

1. The Time and Labor Expended by Counsel to Produce a Settlement Supports the Fee Requested by Co-Lead Counsel 12

2. The Magnitude and Complexity of this Litigation Support the Award of the Fee Requested by Co-Lead Counsel 13

3. The Substantial Risks to Plaintiff’s Recovery Fully Support The Fee Requested By Co-Lead Counsel 14

a. The Contingent Nature of Co-Lead Counsel’s Representation 14

b. Risks Concerning Liability 15

c. Risks Concerning Damages 16

4. The Quality of Co-Lead Counsel’s Representation of the Class Supports the Fee Requested 16

5. The Fee Requested is Fair in Relation to the Settlement Fund 17

6. Public Policy Considerations Fully Support the Fee Requested 17

C. To Date, No Class Members Have Objected to the Requested Fee 19

III. THE REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES IS REASONABLE.....20

IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF REASONABLE COSTS
AND EXPENSES21

CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adair v. Bristol Tech. Sys., Inc.,
 No. 97 Civ. 5874 (RWS), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17627 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16,
 1999)10

Basic Inc. v. Levinson,
 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....17

Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner,
 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....17

Blum v. Stenson,
 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....8

Boeing Co. v. Van Gernert,
 44 U.S. 472 (1980).....4

City of Providence v. Aéropostale, Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 7132 (CM) (GWG), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 64517 (S.D.N.Y. May 9,
 2014) passim

Clem v. KeyBank, N.A.,
 No. 13 Civ. 789 (JCF), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87174 (S.D.N.Y. June 20, 2014).....18

Cruz v. Local Union No. 3 of the IBEW,
 34 F.3d 1148 (2d Cir. 1994).....8

Detroit v. Grinnell Corporation,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....14

Faircloth v. Certified Fin. Inc.,
 No. 99-3097, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6793, (E.D. La. May 16, 2001).....11

Fogarazzo v. Lehman Bros.,
 No. 03-cv-5194, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17747 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2011).....13

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... passim

Hicks v. Stanley,
 No. 01 Civ. 10071, 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)21

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....4, 14, 20

In re Arakis Energy Corp., Sec. Litig.,
 No. 95 CV 3431 (ARR), 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19873 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2001)20

In re China Sunergy Secs. Litig.,
 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53007 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....10

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 293 F. Supp. 2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)11

In re E.W. Blanch Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01-258, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26402, (D. Minn. June 16, 2003).....11

In re Eng’g Animation Sec. Litig.,
 203 F.R.D. 417 (S.D. Iowa 2001)11

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 Civ. 10240 (CM), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57918 (S.D.N.Y. July 27,
 2007)4, 9, 20

In re Flag Telecom Holdings,
 No. 02-CV-3400 (CM) (PED), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119702 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5,
 2010) passim

In re Heritage Bond Litig.,
 No. 02-ML-1475 DT(RCx), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13555 (C.D. Cal. June 10,
 2005)11

In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 04 Civ. 8144 (CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23,
 2009)15, 21, 22

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Secs. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)18

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)20

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
 912 F. Supp. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)19

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’shps, Litig.,
 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)6

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-CV-1014, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6680 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)11

In re Safety Components Int’l, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)11

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....5, 8, 9, 19

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)12

In re Unisys Corp. Sec. Litig.,
No. 99-5333, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20160 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 6, 2001).....11

In re Veeco Instruments Secs. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 1695, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)6

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....18

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....7

Luciano v. Olsten Corp.,
109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....8

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....9, 10, 19

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events, LLC,
No. 08-cv-8713, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18913 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2010).....10

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....7

Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar,
No. 06 Civ. 4270 (PAC), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27899 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009)10

Morrison v. National Australia Bank,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....2

Neuberger v. Shapiro,
110 F. Supp. 2d 373 (E.D. Pa. 2000)11

Ressler v. Jacobson,
149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....19

Silva v. Little Fish, Corp.,
10-CV-7801 (PGG), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 89485 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2012).....10

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....5

<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. of La. v. A.C.L.N, Ltd.</i> , No. 01-CV-11814 (MP), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8608 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	7, 17, 20
<i>Toland v. Prudential Sec. P’ship Litig.</i> , 107 F.3d 3 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Trustees v. Greenough</i> , 105 U.S. 527 (1882).....	4
<i>Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co.</i> , 97 Civ. 6742, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16205 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)	22
<i>Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3693 (PGG), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144327 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013).....	18
Rules & Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(6)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	4
